EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

06 - 4733/61

Copy of an Order-in-Council approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, dated the 30th day of November, A.D. 1961.

The Committee of Council have had under consideration the report of the Honourable the Minister of Commerce and Development, dated the 21st day of November, 1961 wherein he states that,

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2 of The Conservation Authorities Act resolutions have been received from the following municipalities:

- the Township of Mountjoy the Town of Timmins

being two (2) municipalities situate either wholly or partly within the watershed of the Mattagami River;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the said Section 2 a meeting for the establishment of a Conservation Authority was fixed for the 9th day of November, 1961, in the Town Hall, Timmins, Ontario, notice of which was sent by registered letter to the following municipalities:

- the Township of Mountjoy
 the Town of Timmins
- the Township of Tisdale

AND WHEREAS the meeting was held as called and the following municipalities were represented:

- the Township of Mountjoy
- the Township of Tisdale

being represented by one representative each and

- the Town of Timmins

being represented by two representatives;

AND WHEREAS a resolution was passed unanimously by the representatives of the 3 municipalities present, requesting the establishment of a Conservation Authority for that part of the Mattagami Watershed which lies in the Townships of Mountjoy and Tisdale and the Town of Timmins, excluding the watersheds of the Waterhen, Craft and Murphy Creeks, such Authority to be known as

"The Mattagami Valley Conservation Authority";

The Honourable the Minister of Commerce and Development therefore recommends that pursuant to Section 3 of The Conservation Authorities Act, a Conservation Authority to be known as "The Mattagami Valley Conservation Authority" be established with jurisdiction over that part of the Mattagami Watershed lying within the municipal boundaries of:

- the Township of Mountjoy the Town of Timmins
- the Township of Tisdale

(excluding the watersheds of the Waterhen, Craft and Murphy Creeks).

The Honourable the Minister of Commerce and Development further recommends that the participating municipalities in The Mattagami Valley Conservation Authority be:

- the Township of Mountjoy the Town of Timmins
- the Township of Tisdale.

The Committee of Council concur in the recommendations of the Honourable the Minister of Commerce and Development and advise that the same be acted on.

Certified,

Clerk, Executive Council.